2017–25, and should be submitted on or before April 25, 2017.

For the Commission, by the Division of Trading and Markets, pursuant to delegated authority.<sup>15</sup>

Eduardo A. Aleman, Assistant Secretary. [FR Doc. 2017–06560 Filed 4–3–17; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 8011–01–P

### SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34–80336; File No. SR– NYSEMKT–2017–04]

Self-Regulatory Organizations; NYSE MKT LLC; Notice of Designation of a Longer Period for Commission Action on a Proposed Rule Change Relating to Market Makers Applicable When the Exchange Transitions Trading to Pillar, the Exchange's New Trading Technology Platform

# March 29, 2017.

On January 25, 2017, NYSE MKT LLC ("Exchange" or "NYSE MKT") filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission"), pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act")<sup>1</sup> and Rule 19b–4 thereunder,<sup>2</sup> a proposed rule change to adopt the rules relating to market makers that would be applicable when the Exchange transitions trading to Pillar, the Exchange's new trading technology platform. The proposed rule change was published for comment in the Federal Register on February 13, 2017.<sup>3</sup> The Commission received no comments on the proposed rule change.

Section 19(b)(2) of the Act<sup>4</sup> provides that, within 45 days of the publication of notice of the filing of a proposed rule change, or within such longer period up to 90 days as the Commission may designate if it finds such longer period to be appropriate and publishes its reasons for so finding or as to which the self-regulatory organization consents, the Commission shall either approve the proposed rule change, disapprove the proposed rule change, or institute proceedings to determine whether the proposed rule change should be approved or disapproved. The 45th day after publication of the notice for this proposed rule change is March 30, 2017. The Commission is extending this 45day time period.

The Commission finds that it is appropriate to designate a longer period within which to take action on the proposed rule change so that it has sufficient time to consider the proposed rule change. Accordingly, the Commission, pursuant to Section 19(b)(2) of the Act,<sup>5</sup> designates May 14, 2017, as the date by which the Commission should either approve or disapprove or institute proceedings to determine whether to disapprove the proposed rule change (File Number SR– NYSEMKT–2017–04).

For the Commission, by the Division of Trading and Markets, pursuant to delegated authority.<sup>6</sup>

# Eduardo A. Aleman,

Assistant Secretary. [FR Doc. 2017–06568 Filed 4–3–17; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 8011-01-P

# SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

#### Sunshine Act Meeting

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to the provisions of the Government in the Sunshine Act, Public Law 94–409, that the Securities and Exchange Commission Equity Market Structure Advisory Committee will hold a public meeting on Wednesday, April 5, 2017, in the Multipurpose Room, LL–006 at the Commission's headquarters, 100 F Street NE., Washington, DC.

The meeting will begin at 9:30 a.m. (EDT) and will be open to the public. Seating will be on a first-come, firstserved basis. Doors will be open at 9:00 a.m. Visitors will be subject to security checks. The meeting will be webcast on the Commission's Web site at *www.sec.gov.* 

On March 14, 2017, the Commission published notice of the Committee meeting (Release No. 34–80245), indicating that the meeting is open to the public and inviting the public to submit written comments to the Committee. This Sunshine Act notice is being issued because a majority of the Commission may attend the meeting. No earlier notice of this Meeting was practicable.

The agenda for the meeting will focus on potential recommendations and updates from the four subcommittees.

For further information, please contact Brent J. Fields from the Office of the Secretary at (202) 551–5400. Dated: March 30, 2017. **Brent J. Fields,**  *Secretary.* [FR Doc. 2017–06690 Filed 3–31–17; 11:15 am] **BILLING CODE 8011–01–P** 

# SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34–80330; File No. SR– NYSEMKT–2017–08]

## Self-Regulatory Organizations; NYSE MKT LLC; Order Approving Proposed Rule Change To Amend Rule 925.1NY Regarding Market Maker Quotations, Including To Adopt a Market Maker Light Only Quotation

March 29, 2017.

#### I. Introduction

On February 10, 2017, NYSE MKT LLC (the "Exchange") filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission") pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act")<sup>1</sup> and Rule 19b-4 thereunder,<sup>2</sup> a proposed rule change to amend Rule 925.1NY regarding Market Maker Quotations, including to adopt a Market Maker Light Only Quotation. The proposed rule change was published for comment in the Federal Register on February 27, 2017.<sup>3</sup> The Commission received no comment letters on the proposed rule change. This order approves the proposed rule change.

#### II. Description of the Proposed Rule Change

The Exchange proposes to amend Rule 925.1NY(a), which provides that a Market Maker may enter quotes in the option issues included in its appointment, to define a Market Maker "quote," add a new quote type, and specify how such quotes would be processed when a series is open for trading.

First, the Exchange proposes to define a Market Maker quote to provide that "[t]he term 'quote' or 'quotation' means a bid or offer entered by a Market Maker that updates the Market Maker's previous bid or offer, if any."<sup>4</sup>

<sup>4</sup> See proposed Rule 925.1NY(a)(1). The Exchange notes that its proposed definition is identical or substantially similar to related definitions on other options exchanges. See, e.g., International Securities Exchange, LLC Rule 100(a)(42); BOX Options Exchange LLC Rule 100(a)(55). The Exchange also proposes to modify the current definition of "Quote with Size" to include a cross Continued

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>15</sup> 17 CFR 200.30–3(a)(12).

<sup>1 15</sup> U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> 17 CFR 240.19b-4.

 $<sup>^3</sup>$  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 79982 (Feb. 7, 2017), 82 FR 10508.

<sup>4 15</sup> U.S.C. 78s(b)(2).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(2).

<sup>6 17</sup> CFR 200.30-3(a)(31).

<sup>1 15</sup> U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> 17 CFR 240.19b-4.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 80073 (February 21, 2017), 82 FR 11952 ("Notice").